12,369,825 12,369,825 12,369,825  -  23.37  23.37  23.37  -

Bank borrowings 97,473,225 101,372,154 101,372,154  -  184.12  191.48  191.48  -

152,488,981 156,387,910 156,387,910  -  288.04  295.40  295.40  -

 c) Market risk

  Exposure to currency risk

  The Group’s transactions are principally in local currencies and US Dollars with few transactions carried out
in other currencies. Management monitors the fluctuations in currency exchange rates and believes that the
Group’s exposure to currency risk is not significant.

  Interest rate risk

   Profile

  At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as
follows:

  variable interest rate instruments

particulars 2020 2019 2020 2019
aED aED R crore R crore

Bank borrowings 103,401,428 97,473,225  212.23  184.12

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

109108

MARICO MIDDLE EAST FZE

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
particulars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

aED aED R crore R crore

31-Mar-2020 103,401  (103,401)  0.21  (0.21)

Bank borrowings

31-Mar-2019
Bank borrowings 97,473  (97,473)  0.18  (0.18)

  d)   Fair values

  The Group’s management believes that fair value of its financial assets and liabilities are not materially different
from the carrying amount at the reporting date.

23  List of subsidiaries

Name of the subsidiaries ownership
interest

Legal status and principal activities

Egypt American Investment and Industrial
Development Company (EAIIDC)*

100%* The entity is a registered company in Egypt. Principal
activities of the entity is to manufacture cosmetics,
perfumes and aromatic oils.

Marico Malaysia SDN. BHD  100%* The entity is a registered company in Malaysia.

[…]

restated  (11,409,820)  (16,958,689)  -   -   (5.46)  (9.40)  -   -
Trade and other
payables (operating
lease liability)
As previously stated (42,083,850) (34,097,503)  -   -   (20.14)  (18.90)  -   -

Adjustment  1,052,897  981,083  -   -   0.50  0.54  -   -

restated (41,030,953) (33,116,420)  -   -   (19.63)  (18.35)  -   -
Deferred tax

As previously stated (6,482,524) (6,808,408) - - (3.10) (3.77) - -

Adjustment  449,203  420,971  -   -   0.21  0.23  -   -

restated  (6,033,321)  (6,387,437)  -   -   (2.89)  (3.54)  -   -
Retained earnings

As previously stated (11,012,980) (9,832,562) - - (5.27) (5.45) - -

Adjustment  1,155,094  1,082,497  -   -   0.55  0.60  -   -
restated  (9,857,886)  (8,750,065)  -   -   (4.72)  (4.85)  -   -

NotEs to thE coNsoLIDatED aND sEparatE statEMENts
For the year ended  March 31, 2020

221220

MARICO SOUTH AFRICA CONSUMER CARE (PTY) LIMITED

 Impact on Consolidated and Separate Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31 March 2019

group
as previously

reported
IFrs 16

adjustments
as restated as previously

reported
IFrs 16

adjustments
as restated

r r r R crore R crore R crore
Net cash from operating
activities

 (92,245,466)  1,396,681  (90,848,785)  (44.14)  0.67  (43.47)

Finance costs  (4,092,935)  (1,497,510)  (5,590,445)  (1.96)  (0.72)  (2.68)
Taxation - deferred tax  (367,821)  28,232  (339,589)  (0.18)  0.01  (0.16)

 (96,706,222)  (72,597)  (96,778,819)  (46.27)  (0.03)  (46.31)

 Impact on consolidated and separete statements of cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2019

as previously
reported

IFrs 16
adjustments

as restated as previously
reported

IFrs 16
adjustments

as restated

r r r R crore R crore R crore

Net cash from operating
activities

 (262,035)  5,548,869  5,286,834  (0.13)  2.66  2.53

particulars group company group company
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

r r r r R crore R crore R crore R crore
Net cash from
financing activities

- (6,101,700) (5,548,869) (11,650,569)  -  (2.92)  (2.35)  (5.57)

The specific accounts which have impacted the consolidated cash flow statements are detailed above under "Impact on
Statement of Financial Position" and "Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

3.  New standards and Interpretations

 The group and company has chosen not to early adopt the following standards and interpretations, which have been
published

  and are mandatory for the group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2020 or later periods:

standard / Interpretation: Effective date:
years beginning on or
after

Expected impact:

Definition of a business -
Amendments to IFRS 3

1 Janauary 2020 Unlikely there will be a

material Impact

Presentation of Financial
Statements: Disclosure initiative

1 Janauary 2020 Unlikely there will be a

material Impact

Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and

Errors: Disclosure initiative

1 Janauary 2020 Unlikely there will be a

material Impact

NotEs to thE coNsoLIDatED aND sEparatE statEMENts
For the year ended 31 March, 2020

223222

4  property, plant and equipment

particulars cost accumulated
Depreciation

carrying
value

cost accumulated
Depreciation

carrying
value

r r r r r r
group

Leasehold improvements  1,407,919  (1,035,327)  372,592  1,407,919  (777,449)  630,470

Plant and machinery  1,300,457  (988,197)  312,260  1,293,508  (795,557)  497,951

Office furniture and computer
equipment

 2,745,702  (2,412,314)  333,388  2,708,672  (2,136,713)  571,959

Motor vehicles  588,346  (574,094)  14,252  588,347  (522,754)  65,593

 6,042,424  (5,009,932) 1,032,492  5,998,446  (4,232,473) 1,765,973

particulars cost accumulated
Depreciation

carrying
value

cost accumulated
Depreciation

carrying
value

R crore R crore R crore R crore R crore R crore
group

Leasehold improvements  0.60  (0.44)  0.16  0.67  (0.37)  0.30

Plant and machinery  0.55  (0.42)  0.13  0.62  (0.38)  0.24

Office furniture and computer
equipment

 1.16  (1.02)  0.14  1.30  (1.02)  0.27

Motor vehicles  0.25  (0.24)  0.01  0.28  (0.25)  0.03

 2.56  (2.12)  0.44  2.87  (2.03)  0.85

 reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - group - 2020

particulars opening

balance

additions Disposals Depreciation closing

[…]

at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity
analysis compared to the previous reporting period.
group 2020 2020 2019 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
r r r r R crore Rcrore R crore R crore

Increase or decrease in rate
Impact on profit or loss:
US Dollar 10% (2019: 10%)  (43,338)  43,338  (53,100)  53,100  (0.02)  0.02  (0.03)  0.03

 Interest rate risk
 Fluctuations in interest rates impact on the value of investments and financing activities, giving rise to interest rate

risk.
 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
 The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods
and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.
group 2020 2020 2019 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
r r r r R crore Rcrore R crore R crore

Increase or decrease in
rate
Impact on profit or loss:
Borrowings - 50 basis points
change

(146,186)  146,186 (191,576)  191,576  (0.06)  0.06  (0.09)  0.09

28.  going concern
 We draw attention to the fact that at 31 March 2020, the group had accumulated losses of R11 594 705 (2019:

accumulated profit of R9 857 886) and the company had accumulated losses of R53 769 146 (2019: accumulated
losses of R3 507 178). The group has also utilised its overdraft at year end to the value of R7 403 457 (2019: R5 238
789) whilst its overall overdraft facility is R15 000 000 (2019: R15 000 000). At 31 December 2020, the group and
company remains liquid and solvent. Furthermore, the group and company has the support of its holding company,
Marico Limited, which would provide funding should the group or company be unable to pay its debts as they become
due.

 The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This
basis assumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement
of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.